837 Health Care Claim
Companion Guide
Professional and Institutional
Revised December 2007
Table of Contents
Introduction ...........................................................................................................3
Purpose ................................................................................................................3
References ...........................................................................................................3

          '00' Original
          '18' Reissue Case Use '00' Original.
BHT06 Transaction Type Code R Use 'CH' for claims
REF Transmission Type Identification R
REF02 Transmission Type Code R
This element contains the version
number being sent.
Use '004010X098A1' for Production transaction sets.
Use '004010X098DA1' for Test transaction sets.
NM1 Submitter Name R
NM109 Submitter Primary Identifier R
This element contains the ETIN
(Electronic Transaction Identifier
Number). Use the ABH Submitter ID.
NM1 Receiver Name R
NM103 Receiver Name R Use 'Advanced Behavioral Health, Inc.'
NM109 Receiver Primary Identifier R
This element contains the ETIN
(Electronic Transaction Identifier
Number). Use 'ABH'.
PRV
Billing / Pay-To Provider
Specialty Information R
PRV02 Provider Specialty Code Qualifier R Use 'ZZ'
PRV03 Provider Taxonomy Code R Send the providers taxonomy code.
NM1 Billing Provider Name R
NM108 Billing Provider Identification Code Qualifier R Use 'XX'
NM109 Billing Provider Identifier R Send the Provider's National Provider ID (NPI)
N4 Billing Provider City/State/Zip Code R
N403 Billing Provider Zip Code R Send the Provider's 9-digit zip code.
REF
Billing Provider Secondary
Identification S
When NPI is submitted in NM108/109, the provider
must send either their EIN or SSN in the REF loop.
REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier R
Use:
'EI' Tax ID (to indicate the provider's EIN)
'SY' SSN (to indicate the provider's SSN)
REF02 Billing Provider Additional Identifier R Send the Provider's EIN/SSN
NM1 Pay-To Provider Name R
NM108 Pay-To Provider Identification Code Qualifier R Use 'XX'
NM109 Pay-To Provider Identifier R Send the Provider's National Provider ID (NPI)
N4 Pay-To Provider City/State/Zip Code R
N403 Billing Provider Zip Code R Send the Provider's 9-digit zip code.
REF
Pay-To Provider Secondary
Identification S
When NPI is submitted in NM108/109, the provider
must send either their EIN or SSN in the REF loop.
REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier R
Use:
'EI' Tax ID (to indicate the provider's EIN)
'SY' SSN (to indicate the provider's SSN)
REF02 Pay-To Provider Additional Identifier R Send the Provider's EIN/SSN
NM1 Subscriber Name R
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier S
Required if the subscriber is a person
(NM102 = 1).  Also required if the
subscriber is the patient. Use 'MI' Member Identification Number.
NM109 Subscriber Primary Identifier S Use the client's EMS ID.
NM1 Payer Name R
NM103 Payer Name R Destination Payer Name Use 'Advanced Behavioral Health, Inc.'
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier R Use 'PI' Payer Identifier
NM109 Payer Identifier R Destination Payer Identifier Use 'ABH'.
Loop 2010AB - Pay-To Provider
Loop 2010BA - Subscriber Name
Loop 2010BB - Payer Name
Header
Loop 1000A - Submitter Name
Loop 1000B - Receiver Name
Loop 2010AA - Billing Provider Name
Loop 2000A - Billing / Pay-To Provider Specialty Information
8
 837 Professional Claim Transaction Specifications

          '00' Original
          '18' Reissue Case Use '00' Original.
BHT06 Transaction Type Code R Use 'CH' for claims
REF Transmission Type Identification R
REF02 Transmission Type Code R This element contains the version number being sent.
Use '004010X096A1' for Production transaction sets.
Use '004010X096DA1' for Test transaction sets.
NM1 Submitter Name R
NM109 Submitter Primary Identifier R
This element contains the ETIN (Electronic Transaction
Identifier Number). Use the ABH Submitter ID.
NM1 Receiver Name R
NM103 Receiver Name R Use 'Advanced Behavioral Health, Inc.'
NM109 Receiver Primary Identifier R
This element contains the ETIN (Electronic Transaction
Identifier Number). Use 'ABH'.
PRV
Billing / Pay-To Provider
Specialty Information R
PRV02 Provider Specialty Code Qualifier R Use 'ZZ'
PRV03 Provider Taxonomy Code R Send the providers taxonomy code.
NM1 Billing Provider Name R
NM108 Billing Provider Identification Code Qualifier R Use 'XX'
NM109 Billing Provider Identifier R Send the Provider's National Provider ID (NPI)
N4 Billing Provider City/State/Zip Code R
N403 Billing Provider Zip Code R Send the Provider's 9-digit zip code.
REF
Billing Provider Secondary
Identification S
When NPI is submitted in NM108/109, the provider
must send either their EIN or SSN in the REF loop.
REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier R
Use:
'EI' Tax ID (to indicate the provider's EIN)
'SY' SSN (to indicate the provider's SSN)
REF02 Billing Provider Additional Identifier R Send the Provider's EIN/SSN
NM1 Pay-To Provider Name R
NM108 Pay-To Provider Identification Code Qualifier R Use 'XX'
NM109 Pay-To Provider Identifier R Send the Provider's National Provider ID (NPI)
N4 Pay-To Provider City/State/Zip Code R
N403 Billing Provider Zip Code R Send the Provider's 9-digit zip code.
REF
Pay-To Provider Secondary
Identification S
When NPI is submitted in NM108/109, the provider
must send either their EIN or SSN in the REF loop.
REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier R
Use:
'EI' Tax ID (to indicate the provider's EIN)
'SY' SSN (to indicate the provider's SSN)
REF02 Pay-To Provider Additional Identifier R Send the Provider's EIN/SSN
Header
Loop 1000A - Submitter Name
Loop 1000B - Receiver Name
Loop 2010AA - Billing Provider Name
Loop 2010AB - Pay-To Provider
Loop 2000A - Billing / Pay-To Provider Specialty Information
10
 837 Institutional Claim Transaction Specifications
Seg
Data
Element Name Usage Comments Expected Value
NM1 Subscriber Name R
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier S
Required if the subscriber is a person (NM102 = 1).  Also
required if the subscriber is the patient. Use 'MI' Member Identification Number.
NM109 Subscriber Primary Identifier S Use the client's EMS ID.
NM1 Payer Name R
NM103 Payer Name R Destination Payer Name Use 'Advanced Behavioral Health, Inc.'
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier R Use 'PI' Payer Identifier
NM109 Payer Identifier R Destination Payer Identifier Use 'ABH'.
NM1 Patient Name R
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier S Use 'MI' Member Identification Number.